

No. 16-111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, CHARLIE CRAIG,  
AND DAVID MULLINS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK\*\*  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Ste 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* Counsel of Record

October 30, 2017

\*\*Not admitted in  
D.C.; supervised by  
principals of the firm

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT STATES FROM REGULATING CONDUCT IN A CONTENT-NEUTRAL MANNER, EVEN THOUGH SUCH REGULATION MAY HAVE AN INCIDENTAL EFFECT ON SPEECH.....	6
II. MASTERPIECE’S ARGUMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S CASE LAW UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS FORBIDDING DISCRIMINATION .....	12
A. Public Accommodations Laws Have Been Repeatedly Upheld Against First Amendment Challenge.....	12
B. Masterpiece Is Not Entitled to an Exemption from Colorado’s Prohibition on Discrimination in the Provision of Publicly Available Goods and Services .....	19
III. PETITIONERS’ THEORY HAS NO LIMITING PRINCIPLE AND, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD INEVITABLY CORRODE NON-DISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS APPLICABLE TO PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION.....	23

A. Acceptance of Petitioners’ Theory Would Encourage Other Commercial Providers of Wedding Services To Discriminate Against Same-Sex Couples .....	24
B. Petitioners’ Theory Would Allow Wedding Vendors and Other Commercial Businesses To Refuse To Serve Couples on the Basis of Their Race, Creed, and Other Protected Classifications .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	7
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	4, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	4, 7
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	3, 15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 5, 18, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	22
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11, 16, 18, 31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	4
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	21
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	25
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	7
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	3, 7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	27, 31
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bi- sexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	11
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , (1701) 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B.) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	4
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	3, 13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 27, 31
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	31
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	9
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	7, 9, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	24, 31
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	3, 9
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , No. 16-4094 (JRT/LIB), 2017 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	8, 21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	4, 16, 28
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	2, 6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1) .....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) .....	1, 29
 <u>Books and Articles</u>	
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Government Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Milton R. Konvitz, <i>A Century of Civil Rights</i> (1961).....	12
Frederick Schauer, <i>Cuban Cigars, Cuban Books, and the Problem of Incidental Re- strictions on Communications</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 779 (1985).....	8
